
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date: Wednesday 5 June 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Atworth, Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Monkton 
Farleigh, South Wraxall, Staverton, Westwood, Wingfield, Winsley. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini , direct line 012225 718221 
or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton 
Cllr Tim Trimble, Bradford-on-Avon North 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing 
[...]
n.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105
mailto:Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Items to be considered  

1   Election of Chairman   

 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

2   Election of Vice-Chairman   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

3   Welcome and Introductions   

4   Apologies for Absence   

5   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024.  

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 14)  

 The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising 
from previous meetings of the Area Board: 
 

 Consultation on the Licensing Policy 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement – to 
include a presentation from Kate Nottage focussing on 
people’s support for the restoration and retention of UK 
biodiversity. 

 Multiply - National Numeracy Day 

 

8   Information Items (Pages 15 - 26)  

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 

 Community First  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 

9   Appointment of Representatives 2024/25 (Pages 27 - 36)  

 To appoint representatives to outside bodies, to reconstitute and 
appoint Working Groups for the year 2024/25. 

 

10   Area Board - End of Year Report (Pages 37 - 40)  

 To receive a report from the Strategic Engagement and Partnership  



Page 4 

 

Manager and Engagement and Partnership Lead reviewing the 
activities of the past 12 months and consider setting priorities for the 
next 12 months. 

11   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 41 - 76)  

 Verbal Updates  
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: ·  
 

 Parish and Town Councils   

 Climate Friendly Bradford   

 Wiltshire Music Centre   

 Health and Wellbeing  

 Local Youth Network  
 
Written Updates  
The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates 
attached to the agenda: ·  
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council   

 Neighbourhood Policing Team to include a road safety 
update 

 Age UK 

 

12   Area Board Funding (Pages 77 - 82)  

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 
 
Remaining Budgets: 
 

Community Area 
Grant 

Older & Vulnerable  Young People 

£14,160.00 £7,700.00 £11,528.00 

 
Area Board Initiatives: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

 N/A  

   

 
Community Area Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG152

1 

Bradford on Avon Cricket Club – 2 lane 
artificial practice facility  

£5,000 

ABG167 St Nicholas PCC, Winsley – Church 
Hall New Roof  

£5,000 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1521
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1521
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1674


Page 5 

 

4 

ABG170

4 

Staverton Social Club – Disabled and 
accessible facilities 

£5,000 

 
Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG181

4 

Arts Together – projects for isolated 
and vulnerable older people in Bradford 
on Avon 

£5,000 

   

 
Young People Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG116

0  

4 Youth South West – No limits SEN 
Youth Club 

£5,000 

ABG174

9  

Bristol Avon Rivers Trust – River 
Detectives 

£2,000 

 
Delegated Funding 
The Board is asked to note any funding awards made under the 
Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement & 
Partnership Manager, between meetings due to matters of urgency: 
 

 None 
 
Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 
here. 

13   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 83 - 108) 

 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 22 April 2024, as set out in the 
attached report. 

 

14   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

15   Future Meeting Dates   

 Future Meeting Dates (7.00-9.00pm): 
 

 18 September 2024 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1674
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1704
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1704
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1814
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1814
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1160
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1160
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1749
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1749
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants


Page 6 

 

 20 November 2024 
 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 
deadlines for these meetings, contact the Engagement and 
Partnership Lead, Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  21 February 2024 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 21.05pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst, max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
  
Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman) 
Cllr Tim Trimble (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Caroline LeQuesne – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 

 
Partners 
 
Bradford On Avon Town Council 
Wingfield Parish Council 
Winsley Parish Council 
Climate Friendly Bradford 
Bristol Avon Rivers Trust (BART) 
 
 
Total in attendance: 25 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Johnny Kidney, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
made introductions. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes from the previous meeting on 1 November 2023 were presented 
for consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held  
on 1 November 2023. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Updates 

 The Chairman gave an update on outcomes and actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Area Board: 
 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement 
 

 FACT Family Help Programme Update 
 

 Archaeology Service Annual Newsletter 2023 

6   Information Items 

 The board noted the following information items: 
 

 Community First 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

7   Environment Issues 

 The Board considered several environmental issues in the area, hearing from 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

numerous partners: 
 
 
Wingfield Parish Council 
 

 Explained that they had established a working group called Greener 
Wingfield, which allowed them to involve local councillors and residents 
together 

 Reiterated the importance of parish councils being involved in green 
initiatives.  

 Described a slow start to the group with small events to meet and greet 
and gather ideas. Leaflet drops had been made to encourage 
participation from residents. Information on local grants available for 
green projects was also distributed. 

 There was a Walking Wingfield Map leaflet in its planning stage. 

 The Annual Litter Pick was due to take place soon. 

 Wildlife recording was described as a priority for Wingfield to understand 
what wildlife is present and the level of need. 

 
Winsley Parish Council 
 

 Wild Winsley After School Club was described as a major success which 
worked on a variety of projects such as rewilding the school field and 
planting trees. 

 

 Hosted the organisation Nature Chain who look to inspire people to leave 
an area of their gardens wild to create a “chain” between gardens. 

 

 Ideas to run a river festival were being explored. 
 
Bristol Avon Rivers Tr
[...]
ability. 
 
Road Safety 
 
A Road and Safety Update was presented by Perry Payne and is attached to 
the agenda. 

9   Area Board Funding 

 Attendees were updated on the Boards current financial position. 
 
Older and Vulnerable Adults 
 
Dementia Action Alliance requested £500 towards transport costs. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Dementia Action Alliance £500 towards transport costs 
 
Dementia Action Alliance requested £500 towards reducing loneliness and 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

isolation in the Bradford on Avon Area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Dementia Action Alliance £500 towards reducing loneliness and 
isolation in the area. 
Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled Association requested £5000 towards 
their RDA Competition and Running Costs. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled Association reduced 
amount of £4953 towards their RDS Competition and Running Costs. 

10   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The recommendations from the most recent meeting of the Local Highways and 
Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) on 15 January 2024 were considered by 
the board. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Highways 
and Footway Improvement Group on 15 January 2024. 

11   Urgent items 

 An urgent item was raised by Cllr Trevor Carbin to request an update on the 
flood barrier in Staverton in the next Agenda. 

12   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of Bradford on Avon Area Board will be on 5 June 2024. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
Service : Public Protection         

Further Enquiries to: Claire Francis   

email: claire.francis@wiltshire.gov.uk      

Date Prepared: 26/03/2024    

 

 

 

Wiltshire Council Draft Licensing Consultation 

Background 
 
As the Licensing Authority, Wiltshire Council is required, under the Licensing Act 
2003, to promote four objectives, namely: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• 
[...]
e Area Board. This will include appointing 

to Outside Bodies and to reconstitute and appoint to any Non-Priority Working 
Groups and the LHFIG for the year 2024/25. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1. Area Boards are invited to appoint Councillors to be their respective lead for particular 

Outside Bodies, Non-Priority Working Groups and the LHFIG. The following guiding 
principles are in place for Councillors when taking on one of these roles:  
 

 To be the main Area Board point of contact for local Officers within their respective 
area 

 To attend (and often Chair) relevant working groups of the Area Board  

 To work collaboratively with relevant local partners and community groups  

 To provide regular updates back to the Area Board in relation to their 
Group/Outside-Body including providing feedback on the success or limitations of 
previously funded Area Board grants (if applicable)  

 
2.2. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside Bodies 

or Non-Priority Groups (which do not fall under one of the Area Board Priority areas) 
listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration of 
Councillors’ terms of office, and will be reviewed annually, unless the Board 
determines otherwise. 

 
3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. The Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) operates as an 

informal working group making recommendations to the Area Board for approval.  
Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix B for information. The Area Board are 
invited to appoint a Lead Councillor on an annual basis. 
 

3.2. Any amendments to the currently appointed Representatives on Non-Priority Working 
Groups can be agreed by the Area Board here or at any future scheduled business 
meeting.  

 
3.3. If a new Non-Priority Working group is required, the Strategic Engagement & 

Partnerships Manager will work with the Board to set out the exact purpose and 
Membership, which would then be agreed by the Area Board at its next scheduled 
business meeting.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 9

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6149/Local-Highway-and-Footway-Improvement-Groups


 

 

  
4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.1. None. 
 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 

involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on individual 
appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to 
Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to Non-Priority working 

groups operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies, any Non-Priority 
Working Groups and to the LHFIG, as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Note the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B. 
 
 

 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

Page 28

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

 

Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Appointments to Outside Bodies, Non-Priority Working Groups and the LHFIG 
Appendix B –LHFIG Terms of Reference  
 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 29





Appendix A  
 

 
 
 

Appendix A 
Representative Appointments 2024/25 
Appointments on Out
[...]
 present are likely to be considered routine maintenance and cannot be 

funded by LHFIGs. 

Page 36



Community Youth

Total Community Contribution
£69,847

Area Board Investment

Total Area Board Investment

Older and 
Vulnerable Adults

£14,160 £11,528 £7,700

£223,349 £7,050
The total amount invested in projects through additional community contribution,

from fundraising, grants, services in kind or volunteering

The Area Board invests in local community projects and initiatives that meet local priorities and
deliver exceptional outcomes for residents. The Area Board aims to work in partnership to
achieve maximum value for its investment. 

Bradford upon Avon
Area Board
End of Year Report 
April 2023 - March 2024

Investment by deprivation quintile

0

2

4

6

8

10

1 2 3 4 5

Quintile

N
um

be
r 

of
 g

ra
nt

s 
aw

ar
de

d

£0

£5000

£10000

£15000

£20000

1 2 3 4 5

Quintile

A
m

ou
nt

 o
f f

un
di

ng
 a

w
ar

de
d

Most 
deprived

Most 
deprived

Least
deprived

Least
deprivedPage 37

Agenda Item 10



Local Priorities

Positive activities for young people

Addressing climate change

 Loneliness and isolation

Supporting the local economy 

 Transport and access

The Bradford on Avon Area Board reviewed available local data and evidence and integrated
this with local knowledge and community conversation to agree the following local priority
themes. The Area Board has undertaken a series of more specific local actions to positively
address them, including the key achievements below:

Bradford on Avon has invested in a number of different youth projects from rural
outreach, holiday clubs, skating and scootering coaching and mental health first aid for
young people. In addition to these project and activities the Area Board continues to
fund local sports provision and The Mighty Girls with a focus on empowering young
women. The youth network has been established to help partners work more
collaboratively alongside the young people.

Bradford on A
[...]
ossibility for any road engineering 

measures to widen a narrow stretch of pavement alongside the B3109. 
- Location for a SID identified and thanks to Wiltshire Highways for a replacement 

pole. The SID will now be purchased.  
 

 Looking into quotes for dog waste bin emptying contracts given a 3-fold increase in costs 
from idverde. Some of this was due to the inclusion of bins not previously recognised in 
the quote (though clearly being emptied!) but we’re also told costs have increased due 
to idverde not being able to operate out of the Trowbridge depot anymore. Have other 
PCs noticed increases?  

 

 ‘A Greener Wingfield’ continues to meet and put forward ideas for climate and nature 
actions in the community.  

 

 A councillor who is the Wingfield Tree Warden gave away 70 tree whips to residents 
across the village.  

 

 Successful Annual Parish Meeting with a good turnout of residents.  

Page 43





Bradford on Avon Neighbourhood Policing Team
Area Board Report May 2024- Sgt 2315 Rutter

P
age 45



Inspector Andy Lemon

Meet Your Neighbourhood Policing Team
Each Team member looks after the Town areas as well as a number of Villages and rural areas. 

 
Holt 
South Wraxhall 
Bradford Leigh 
Staverton  
Monkton Farleigh  
Farleigh Wick 
Little Chalfield  
Great Chalfield 

Sergeant Gemma Rutter

PC Rachel Jackson 
 

Conkwell  
Little Ashley
 Winsley 
Turleigh  
Avon Cliff 
Westwood
 Wingfield 
Limpley Stoke 

PCSO WALLACE

PCSO BADDER

PC Jen MILLER

P
age 46



Crime Data 
Bradford on Avon
Jan- March 

Crime 2023 2024 Increase/Decrease

Violence 51 51 0

Burglary 24 12 -12

Criminal Damage 19 15 -4

Robbery 1 1 0

Drugs 2 0 -2

Vehicle Crime 11 4 -7

Theft 38 60 +22

Possession of Weapons 1 0 -1

Public Order Offences 7 4 -3

Sexual Offences 5 11 +6

Other 3 1 -2

TOTAL 163 159 +4

P
age 47



Take away from the crime stats:

• For Bradford on Avon, the vast majority of crimes have decreased in comparison to where we were last year. With a 

[...]
nce of 
£9714 

 
3.  Legal Implications 

P
age 107



Bradford on Avon Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group 

26 
 

3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

4.  HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
5.  Equality and Inclusion Implications 

5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 
 
6.  Safeguarding implications 

 
 
 
 
 
  

P
age 108


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Chairman's Announcements
	5 - Local Nature Recovery Strategy Engagement Update
	6 - Multiply - National Numeracy Day

	8 Information Items
	3a. Appendix to April brefing note - Link Audit Infographic
	2. Healthwatch Wiltshire Update - March 2024
	03. Update from BSW Together - April 2024
	Area Board Update - April 2024

	9 Appointment of Representatives 2024/25
	OB_Appendix.A_appointments (1)
	OB_Appendix.B_LHFIG ToR

	10 Area Board - End of Year Report
	11 Partner and Community Updates
	Wingfield PC update BoAAreaBoard
	Neighbourhood Police Report BoA Area Board May 2024
	RS_Update_BOA_05062024
	Road Safety update – Bradford on Avon Area Board
	#FATAL5 education
	Community Road Safety Team; what we do
	Community Speed Watch

CSW
	CSW Bradford on Avon area - Data since July 2020 to 8 May 2024
	Traffic surveys – Bradford on Avon 2022 to 30 April 2024
	Wider work recently
	Community Speed 
Enforcement Officers

CSEO’s
	CSEO – Dashboard – 1January 2023 to 8 May 2024
	CSEO – Bradford on Avon Area Board - 1January 2023 to 8 May
	Your Force | Your Area | Follow us

	Age UK Update - May 2024

	12 Area Board Funding
	13 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  5 June 2024 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini,(Tel): 012225 718221 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Tim Trimble 
(Chairman) 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Liam Cripps – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Caroline LeQuesne – Engagement and Partnership Lead 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Total in attendance: 50 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

13   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Tim Trimble as Chairman of Bradford on Avon Area Board 
for the forthcoming year. 

14   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Trevor Carbin as Vice-Chairman of Bradford on Avon Area 
Board for the forthcoming year. 

15   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Tim Trimble, welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductions. In particular, the Chairman welcomed a large group of parents and 
children who had a keen interest in the Local Nature Recovery Strategy item 
and the film about the rewilding of the Bradford on Avon old golf course. 

16   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Sarah Gibson. 

17   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

18   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

19   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman provided an update on the following matters: 
 

 Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled Association – nominated as one of 
four community groups in BBC Radio Wiltshire Community Group of the 
Year 2024 

 Holt Pre-School – letter about the building project and the help received 
from the Area Board in the form of grant funding 

 Consultation on the Licensing Policy 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement  



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 Film produced by Christopher Alexander about the rewilding of the 
Bradford on Avon old Golf Course – The Chairman thanked everyone 
involved in producing the film and explained that the old golf course was 
a reserved site for housing and there was a powerful argument to remove 
it from the reserved site. Following a question about why additional 
housing was necessary the Chairman explained that there was a 
continual shortage of housing across the country and Councils are tasked 
by the Government to identify and allocate suitable parcels of land to 
cover the housing need. This would be discussed further by the Town 
Council on Thursday 13 June 2024. 

 Multiply - National Numeracy Day 

20   Information Items 

 The board noted the following information items: 
 

 Community First 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

21   Appointment of Representatives 2024/25 

 The Area Board received a report requesting appointments of Councillor 
representatives to outside bodies and the reconstitution of and appointment to 
non-priority working groups for the Year 2024/25. 
 
The Area Board noted that Streets Ahead and the Air Quality Alliance no longer 
operated as outside bodies. Cllr Kidney indicated that he was happy to continue 
representing the Area Board on Health and Wellbeing and the Chairman would 
confirm with Cllr Gibson if she was happy to continue as a representative on the 
Climate Friendly Bradford outside body.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the appointments of representatives to the following outside 
bodies be approved: 
 

 Cllr Johnny Kidney continues his appointment to Climate 
Friendly Bradford, and Cllr Sarah Gibson to confirm if she 
wished to continue as a representative on this outside body. 

 Cllr Johnny Kidney to continue as a representative on the 
Health and Wellbeing Group. 

 
2. To appoint Cllr Trevor Carbin as Lead Representative to the LHFIG, 

with input from Cllr Tim Trimble as appropriate.  
 

3. To note the LHFIG Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B. 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

22   Area Board - End of Year Report 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Liam Cripps – Strategic 
Engagement and Partnership Manager and Caroline LeQuesne – Engagement 
and Partnership Lead looking back at the activities over the past 12 months and 
looking forward to the coming 12 months. A copy can be found at this link to the 
Supplementary Agenda. 
 
The presentation provided information about the Bradford on Avon Area Board 
community Area which coincided with the Area Board priorities - positive 
activities for young people, addressing climate change, Loneliness and isolation, 
supporting the local economy and improving access and transport.  
 
In addition, the Area Board were provided with information summarising the 
Community Survey and it’s top priorities and the CAJSNA data. 
 
The Area Board considered and expressed support for the proposed priorities 
for the coming year as detailed below: 
 

1. Positive activities for young people – Lead member Cllr Trevor Carbin 
2. Addressing climate change – all Cllrs and Lead member Cllr Sarah 

Gibson  
3. Promoting health and wellbeing, reducing social isolation and loneliness 

in older and vulnerable people - Lead member Cllr Johnny Kidney 
4. Improving transport and access – Lead member Cllr Tim Trimble 

 
Decision: 

1) That the end of year report be noted. 
2) That the priorities for 2024/25 as detailed above be agreed.  

23   Partner and Community Updates 

 Verbal Updates 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council  
The Chairman provided an update on the latest Town Council activities 
including a very successful Green Man event, very successful live music 
festival, public engagement on traffic modelling in the town completed on 
12 May 2024 and the Town Council would be analysing the results, and 
referred to the dispute over tree works management of Becky Addy 
Woods and the wait for the Judge’s decision. 
 

 Monkton Farleigh Parish Council  
The Parish Council provided a written report which included details about 
an update on Councillor activity, Spring Clean, Cotswold Wardens, Traffic 
calming, playground update, village fete and finances. 
  

 Wingfield Parish Council  

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=220&MId=15306&Ver=4


Page 5 of 7 
 
 

The Parish Council provided a written update and reported further at the 
meeting on about consideration of measures to improve road safety, 
quotes for dog waste bin emptying, climate and nature actions in the 
community, work of the Wingfield Tree Warden and a successful Annual 
Parish Meeting.  
 

 Climate Friendly Bradford –  
The Area Board were informed of an event entitled: Relay, Reuse, 
Rewear - the Race for Sustainable Fashion taking place in Bradford on 
Avon on 28 June 2024. 
 

 Wiltshire Music Centre - there was no report. 
 

 Health and Wellbeing 
Cllr Kidney reported that a meeting is scheduled for Friday 7 June 2024 
at the library where they would be considering a community laundry 
project. 
 

 Local Youth Network   
Carl Houghton – Community and Family Navigator provided an update on 
the support and advice available from Family Hubs.  

 
Written Updates: 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council – see above  
 

 Neighbourhood Policing Team  
 
The Area Board received a written update from Neighbourhood Sgt 
Gemma Rutter, which included detail about crime data year on year and 
crime exceptions, performance, activities during since the last Area Board 
meeting, local priorities and updates and an update on road safety. 
 

 Road Safety Update 
The Area Board received a written update on road safety in the Bradford 
on Avon community area. The update included details about education on 
careless driving, the Community Road Safety Team, Community speed 
watch in the Bradford on Avon community area including data between 
July 2020 and May 2024, traffic surveys for Bradford on Avon between 
2022 and April 2024, recent work undertaken by the Road Safety Team 
and the work of the Community Speed Enforcement Officers. 
    

 Age UK Update 
The Area Board received a written update that was included in the 
agenda pack. 

24   Area Board Funding 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 The Area Board considered a total of 6 applications for Community Area Grants, 
Older and Vulnerable Grants and Young People Grants and heard from the 
applicants.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the following Community Area Grants: 
 

a. To award Bradford on Avon Cricket Club £5,000 (£3,000 from 
Community Area Grant and £2,000 from Young People Grant) 
towards a 2 lane artificial practice facility 

b. To award St Nicholas PCC, Winsley £4,000 (£3,000 from 
Community Area Grant and £1,000 from Older and Vulnerable 
Grant) towards a new Church Hall Roof 

c. To award Staverton Social Club £5,000 (£3,000 from 
Community Area Grant and £2,000 from Older and Vulnerable 
Grant) towards disabled and accessible facilities 
 

2. To approve the following Older and Vulnerable Grants: 
 

a. To award Arts Together £2,500 towards projects for isolated 
and vulnerable older people in Bradford on Avon 
 

3. To approve the following Young People Grant: 
 

a. To award 4 Youth South West £4,000 towards the No limits 
SEN Youth Club 

b. To award Bristol Avon Rivers Trust £1,000 towards River 
Detectives 

25   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 22 April 2024. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To receive the notes of the meeting held on 22 April 2024 and approve all 
recommendations from the LHFIG. 

26   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

27   Future Meeting Dates 

 The Area Board noted the dates of future meetings to be held at St Margarets 
Hall, Bradford on Avon between 7.00pm and 9.00pm as follows: 
 

• 18 September 2024 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

• 20 November 2024 


